

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
21 MAP 2021**

---

ELIZABETH H. LAGEMAN, by and through her Power of Attorney and  
Daughter, ADRIENNE LAGEMAN,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

JOHN ZEPP, IV, D.O., ANESTHESIA ASSOCIATES OF YORK, PA, INC.,  
YORK HOSPITAL, and WELLSPAN HEALTH t/b/d/a YORK HOSPITAL,

Defendants/Appellants.

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION  
AND THE PENNSYLVANIA MEDICAL SOCIETY**

---

*Appeal from the Opinion and Order of the Superior Court dated July 20, 2020,  
Reconsideration denied September 22, 2020, at No. 756 MDA 2018,  
vacating/remanding the May 10, 2018 Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of  
York County at Docket No. 2014-SU-000846-82*

---

**LAMB McERLANE PC**

Maureen M. McBride

James C. Sargent, Jr.

Attorney I.D. Nos. 57668/28642

24 East Market Street, Box 565

West Chester, PA 19381-0565

(610) 430-8000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

III. FACTS ..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    1. The History of the *Res Ipsa* Doctrine Makes Clear that It Should  
    Apply Only Sparingly and in Rare and Unusual Circumstances ..... 7

    2. As a Matter of Policy, the Doctrine of *Res Ipsa Loquitur* Should Not  
    Be Expanded to Allow a Plaintiff to Invoke the Doctrine While Also  
    Presenting Direct Evidence of Liability ..... 16

    3. This Court Should Make Clear That Any Opinion that the Harm in  
    Question Would Not Have Occurred Absent Negligence Reflects  
    the Consensus of the Entire Medical Community ..... 20

V. CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Union Pacific</i> , 295 Neb. 785, 890 N.W. 2d 791 (Neb. 2017) .....	15
<i>Bargmann v. Soll Oil Co.</i> , 253 Neb. 1018, 574 N.W.2d 478 (1998).....	16
<i>Bedford v. Re</i> , 510 P.2d 724, 727 (Cal. 1973) .....	15
<i>Brophy v. Brizuela</i> , 517 A.2d 1293 (Pa. Super. 1986) .....	9
<i>Buckelew v. Grossbard</i> , 87 N.J. 512, 525, 435 A.2d 1150 (1981) .....	21
<i>Byrne v. Boadle</i> , 159 Eng. Rep. 299 (Ex. 1863).....	7
<i>Cangelosi v. Our Lady of the Lake Regional Med'l Ctr.</i> , 564 So. 2d 654 (La. 1989) .....	14
<i>Chicchi v. Se. Pa. Trans. Auth.</i> , 727 A.2d 604 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1999) .....	18
<i>Ciciarelli v. Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 557 N.Y.S.2d 787 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990) ...	15
<i>Commonwealth v. King</i> , 721 A.2d 763 (Pa. 1998) .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Martz</i> , 824 A.2d 403 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2003) .....	19
<i>Dover Elevator Co. v. Swann</i> , 638 A.2d 762 (Md. 1994) .....	14
<i>Estate of Hall v. Akron Gen. Med. Ctr.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 300, 2010-Ohio-1041 (2010).....	17
<i>Finley v. Brickman</i> , 186 Neb. 747, 186 N.W.2d 111 (1971).....	16
<i>Gallegor v. Felder</i> , 478 A.2d 34 (Pa. Super. 1984).....	9
<i>Gilbert v. Korvette</i> , 327 A.2d 94 (Pa. 1974).....	8
<i>Grandelli v. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 777 A.2d 11387 (Pa. Super. 2001).....	9

<i>Jones v. Tarrant Util. Co.</i> , 638 S.W.2d 862, 865 (Tex. 1982) .....	15
<i>Lageman v. Zepp</i> , 237 A.3d 1098 (Pa. Super. 2020) .....	22
<i>Linnear v. CenterPoint Energy Entex/Reliant Energy</i> , 966 So. 2d 36 (La. 2007) .....	14
<i>MacNutt v. Temple Univ. Hosp.</i> , 932 A.2d 980 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	5, 7, 11, 12
<i>Magette v. Goodman</i> , 771 A.2d 775 (Pa. Super. 2001).....	9
<i>Massengill v. Starling</i> , 360 S.E. 2d 512 (N.C. App. 1987) .....	14
<i>McPherson v. Hospital</i> , 43 N.C. App. 164, 258 S.E.2d 410 (1979) .....	15
<i>Perry v. H &amp; S Mechanical Contractors</i> , 578 S.W.2d 423 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979).....	15
<i>Quinby v. Plumsteadville Family Practice, Inc.</i> , 907 A.2d 1061 (Pa. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saks v. Ng</i> , 383 N.J. Super. 76, 890 A.2d 983 (App. Div. 2006) .....	21
<i>Sanderson v. Chapman</i> , 487 F.2d 264, 267 (9th Cir. 1973).....	15
<i>Schurgast v. Schumann</i> , 156 Conn. 471, 242 A.2d 695 (1968).....	7
<i>Seneca Ins. Co. v. Vogt Auto Serv.</i> , 573 N.E.2d 223 (Ohio Mun. 1991).....	15
<i>Southern Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. La Roche</i> , 325 S.E.2d 908 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985).....	15
<i>Stahlecker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 266 Neb. 601, 667 N.W.2d 244 (2003).....	15
<i>Starr v. Allegheny General Hosp.</i> , 451 A.2d 499 (Pa. Super. 1982).....	9
<i>Toogood v. Rogal</i> , 824 A.2d 1140 (Pa. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>University Dodge, Inc. v. Drott Tractor Co., Inc.</i> 198 N.W.2d 621 (Wis. 1972) ...	15

*Williams v. Otis Elevator Co.*, 598 A.2d 302, 304-305 (Pa. Super 1991).....8

*Williams v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority*,  
741 A.2d 848 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1999).....19

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Torts..... 8, 11, 23

W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts* § 39  
(5<sup>th</sup> ed. 1984).....9

**Rules**

Pa.R.A.P. 531 .....1, 2
